TF Bank AB (publ)  •  Interim report January-June 2025  •  27

The fair value of financial instruments not traded in an active market (e.g. OTC derivatives) is determined using various valuation
techniques. These valuation techniques use observable market data where available and rely as little as possible on entity specific
estimates. An instrument is classified as Level 2 if all significant inputs required to value an instrument are observable.

Specific valuation techniques used to measure financial instruments include:

• Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments.
• Fair value of currency swap contracts is determined using exchange rates at the balance sheet date.

An instrument is classified as Level 3 in cases where one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

For lending to the public, the market value has been calculated as the difference between the market capitalisation of TF Bank shares
on the balance sheet date and the shareholders' equity adjusted for other surplus and deficit values of assets and liabilities in the
balance sheet.

30 Jun 2025
SEK thousand

Carrying
amount Fair value

Fair value
gain (+)/Fair

value loss (-)

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 18,070 18,070 -
Treasury bills eligible for refinancing 2,223,307 2,222,795 -512
Loans to credit institutions 1,629,241 1,629,241 -
Loans to the public 21,670,512 26,535,735 4,865,223
Shares 117,307 117,307 -
Derivatives 17,312 17,312 -

Total assets 25,675,749 30,540,460 4,864,711

Liabilities
Deposits from the public 22,201,912 22,201,912 -
Subordinated liabilities 346,192 346,192 -
Derivatives 48,014 48,014 -

Total liabilities 22,596,118 22,596,118 -

31 Dec 2024
SEK thousand

Carrying
amount Fair value

Fair value
gain (+)/Fair

value loss (-)

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 18,563 18,563 -
Treasury bills eligible for refinancing 1,792,652 1,785,666 -6,986
Loans to credit institutions 2,447,869 2,447,869 -
Loans to the public 20,265,458 25,597,265 5,331,807
Shares 117,309 117,309 -
Derivatives 60,221 60,221 -

Total assets 24,702,072 30,026,893 5,324,821

Liabilities
Deposits from the public 21,197,981 21,197,981 -
Subordinated liabilities 345,509 345,509 -
Derivatives 21,954 21,954 -

Total liabilities 21,565,444 21,565,444 -

Note 6 cont.

28  •  Interim report January-June 2025  •  TF Bank AB (publ)

NOTE 7 Loans to the public

SEK thousand 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2024

Loans to the household sector 21,199,633 19,779,471
Loans to the corporate sector 1 470,879 485,987

Total loans to the public 21,670,512 20,265,458

Loans to the household sector, gross
Stage 1, gross 20,241,426 19,258,023
Stage 2, gross 1,094,738 1,037,063
Stage 3, gross 2 1,027,442 282,577

Total loans to the household sector, gross 22,363,606 20,577,663

Provisions for expected loan losses, household sector
Stage 1 -402,635 -368,179
Stage 2 -231,219 -225,748
Stage 3 2 -530,119 -204,265

Total provisions for expected loan losses, household sector -1,163,973 -798,192

Loans to the household sector, net
Stage 1, net 19,838,791 18,889,844
Stage 2, net 863,519 811,315
Stage 3, net 2 497,323 78,312

Total loans to the household sector, net 21,199,633 19,779,471

Loans to the corporate sector
Loans, net 470,879 485,987

Total loans to the corporate sector, net 470,879 485,987

Geographic distribution of net loans
Germany 8,322,163 7,030,609
Norway 4,455,040 4,229,526
Finland 2,861,306 3,142,408
Sweden 1,633,553 1,736,303
Latvia 1,193,918 1,131,108
Lithuania 1,088,015 1,044,378
Estonia 974,370 968,250
Austria 550,041 433,274
Denmark 330,806 230,049
Poland 148,098 197,074
Spain 103,225 118,867
Italy 9,977 3,612

Total loans to the public 21,670,512 20,265,458

1 Lending to the corporate sector consists of loans in Stage 1 to counterparties regarding sale of past due receivables and a loan in Stage 1 to a foreign partner within
 the segment Ecommerce Solutions.
2 The Bank regularly sells past due receivables in markets where the Board of Directors considers the price level to be favourable for the Bank’s performance and risk profile.

TF Bank AB (publ)  •  Interim report January-June 2025  •  29

CHANGE IN PROVISION FOR NET LOAN LOSSES

SEK thousand 30 Jun 2025 31 Dec 2024

Opening balance -798,192 -1,054,707
Change in provision for sold loans -72,554 -1,019,868